ORDINANCE 2012- Z

NO SEMI TRUCK TRAFFIC OR PARKING

An Ordinance establishing "No Semi Truck Traffic or Parking" on various Town Streets, all within the Town of Monroe, Adams County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Monroe, Adams County, Indiana has the power to regulate the use of the streets within the town that are not state highways; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Monroe deems it appropriate, for safety reasons and to protect the rights of town residents to quiet enjoyment of their property, to prohibit semi tractor-trailers from traveling on or parking along certain streets within the Town of Monroe;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Monroe, Adams County, Indiana as follows:

Section 1: It shall be unlawful for a person to drive a semi truck or tractor or park a semi truck or tractor or trailer on the following streets within the Town of Monroe, Indiana:

- a. Adams Street from SR 124 (Washington Street) south to CR50.
- b. Jackson Street east from Van Buren (CR 000) to Keller Street.
- c. Jackson Street west from alley west of Polk to Adams Street.
- d. Andrews Street east from Center Street to Memorial Drive.
- e. Andrews Street west from east side of Town Park to Adams Street.
- f. Park Street south from SR 124 (Washington Street) to Walnut Street.
- g. Hocker Street from Van Buren Street east to Studebaker Street.
- h. Studebaker Street from Hocker Street south to Andrews Street.
- i. Keller Street south from SR 124 (Washington Street) to Andrews Street.
- j. Walnut Street from Center Street to Van Buren.
- k. North and South Van Buren Streets (CR 000).

Section 2. The Town street superintendent shall post traffic and parking control signs notifying the traveling public of the prohibitions contained in this ordinance.

Section 3. Exceptions: This ordinance shall not apply to local deliveries by operators of semi trucks or tractors.

Section 4. Any duly qualified and acting law enforcement officer serving in the Town may enforce this Ordinance by issuing a town ordinance violation citation to a person who violates this ordinance. Any person who violates this ordinance shall be fined not less than Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00) or more than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for any single offense.

Section 5. No part of this Ordinance shall be deemed to conflict with any Indiana state law. If any sections, provisions or part of this ordinance shall be judged to be invalid or

unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any sections, provisions or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

THIS ORDINANCE shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MONROE, ADAMS COUNTY, INDIANA this <u>5th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2012.

MONROE TOWN COUNCIL:

C. Allen Lehman

Debra S. Giessler

ATTEST:

Rachel Burkhart,

Monroe Clerk-Treasurer